FORM PTO-1595

09-18-2000

F

IEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1-31-92	Patent and Trademark Office	
101460457		
Tab settings → → → ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, INC. (DE Corporation)	Name: RA BRANDS, L.L.C. (DE limited liability company)	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 🛮 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 870 Remington Drive	
■ Assignment		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Madison State: NC ZIP: 27025	
□ Other	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
	12	
Execution Date:June 30, 2000		
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
See Attached Continuation of Item Four	See Attached Continuation of Item Four	
	tached? ⊠ Yes □ No 0901359>	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
N. Wilanakar E. Ahrand Fea	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$2,120.00	
Name: Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	⊠ Enclosed	
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Barnett	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	o. Zapasa sa	
Street Fluidoss.		
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.		
Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq.	Signature Date	
Name of Person Signing 9/18/2000 NTHAI1 00000048 09013592	Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 11	
9/16/2000 HTMAIL 300000 12 11111111111111111111111111111	Total manner of pages sent to be a page of the page of	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011027 FRAME: 0379

CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

PATENT NO.	SERIAL NO.
	09/013,592
	08/988,898
	09/226,252
	09/225,639
	09/124,438
	09/239,274
	09/353,981
:	09/390,159
4,389,919	
4,384,518	
4,341,031	
4,368,590	
4,450,641	
4,329,908	
4,445,292	
5,373,775	
5,448,939	
5,442,874	
5,339,743	
5,357,866	
5,459,956	
5,469,649	
5,467,549	
5,551,180	
5,664,355	

PATENT REEL: 011027 FRAME: 0380

509265-0340-02424-NY01.26757.2

PATENT NO.	SERIAL NO.
5,718,074	
5,684,268	
5,606,817	
5,755,056	
5,646,367	
5,718,073	
5,907,919	
5,806,226	
5,987,798	
5,799,433	
5,993,507	
D400,095	
5,740,516	
5,755,052	
5,811,723	
5,901,452	
6,073,560	
5,917,143	
5,872,323	
5,918,401	
6,052,935	
4,614,544	
4,872,392	
4,612,048	
4,760,793	
D314,806	
4,815,389	
4,862,544	

509265-0340-02424-NY01.26757.2

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment"), effective as of June 30, 2000, made by REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 870 Remington Drive, Madison, North Carolina 27025 ("Assignor") to RA BRANDS, L.L.C. a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 870 Remington Drive, Madison, North Carolina 27025 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Contribution and Subscription Agreement, dated as June 30, 2000 (the "Contribution Agreement"), providing for the transfer of the Assigned Patents (as defined below) to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to, including without limitation the right to make, to use and to vend, all patents (including design patents, industrial designs and utility models) and patent applications, together with any patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not reduced to practice) and any reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions or improvements thereof and foreign counterparts thereof (collectively the "Assigned Patents"), including but not limited to those set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, security deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge or other security interest or any preference, priority or other security agreement or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever ("Lien"), other than Liens in favor of The Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the lenders under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2000, among Assignor, RACI Holding, Inc. and the banks and financial institutions party thereto, all rights to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

20981133v1

- 2. <u>Further Actions.</u> Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor shall execute and deliver such assignments, endorsements and other instruments and evidences of transfer and give such further assurances and perform such further acts as the Assignee may reasonably request and as may be reasonably necessary in order to render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and under the Contribution Agreement.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties from Assignor to Assignee in the Contribution Agreement with respect to the Assigned Patents and the other rights assigned above are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues and in all other respects including as to validity (except for patent issues), interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of this 25 day of June, 2000.

REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, INC.

Name: Mark A. Little

Title: Exec Vice President, CFO and CAO

3

20981183v1

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) ss.: COUNTY OF Guilford)
I, Ann A. Oakley (Name of officer taking acknowledgment) certify that Mark A. Little (Name of officer signing) personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he is Exec vp. (FO and CAO) (Title of officer signing) of Remington Arms Company, Inc., a corporation, and that he, as Exec. Vp. (FO and CAO) (Title of officer signing), being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation. Witness my hand and official seal, this 23th day of June. 2000.

[Seal]

My commission expires $\frac{9/14/04}{}$

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY PATENT PROPERTY

TITLE & INVENTOR(S)	PATENT/	
	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
Firing Pin Block for Firearm with a Rotary Breech Bolt	4,389,919	06/28/83
Carter, M.F.; Eddy, A.R.; Kast, J.L.	374,156	05/03/82
Dry Offset Printer for Cylindrical Objects	4,384,518	05/24/83
Albin, S.R.	06/212,012	12/01/80
Percussion Firing Mechanism for Industrial Guns	4,341,031	07/27/82
Palmer, J.R.; Rowlands, K.C.	06/163,306	06/26/80
Firing Pin Retractor Mechanism for Electrically-Fired Guns	4,368,590	01/18/83
Palmer, J. R.	06/163,309	06/26/80
Magazine Floor Plate Latch for Bolt Action Rifles	4,450,641	05/29/84
Blumer, K.; Bullis, D.E.	06/440,877	11/12/82
Recoil-Operated Firing Pin Retractor for Electrically-Fired Guns	4,329,908	05/18/82
Rowlands, K.C.	06/163,308	06/26/80
Bolt Latch For Bolt-Action Firearm	4,445,292	05/01/84
Martin, F.E.	06/511,449	07/07/83
Firearm Having Disconnector and Dual Sears	5,373,775	12/20/94
Findlay, D., Sr.; Findlay, D. S.; Smith F.H.	07/868,943	04/16/92
Firearm With Multiple Sears	5,448,939	09/12/95
Findlay, D. Sr.; Findlay, D.S.; Smith, F.H.	08/275,260	07/15/94
Firearm Magazine Box Alignment	5,442,874	08/22/95
Findlay, D. S.; Rowlands, K.C.	08/308,363	09/19/94
Ammunition System Comprising Slug Holding Sabot and Slug Type	5,339,743	08/23/94
Shot Shell	08/088,939	07/12/93
Scarlata, V.F.		10/05/04
Jacketed Hollow Point Bullet and Method of Making Same	5,357,866	10/25/94
Schluckebier, D.K.; Jakonczuk, J.W.	08/109,552	08/20/93
Firearm Ejector System	5,459,956	10/24/95
Rowlands, K.C.; Bauman, T.G.	08/175,804	12/30/93
Firearm Top Lever Adjusting System	5,469,649	11/28/95
Rowlands, K.C.; Bauman, T.G.	08/175,852	12/30/93
Firearm Automatic Safety System	5,467,549	11/21/95
Rowlands, K.C.; Bauman, T.G.	08/175,831	12/30/93
Firearm Bolt Lock Mechanism	5,551,180	
Findlay, D.S.; Martin, F.E.; Ronkainen, J.W.	08/399,795	
Detachable Annunition Magazine	5,664,355	
Ronkainen, J.W.	08/579,100	20/25/00
Trigger Assembly	5,718,074	
Keeney, M.D.	08/777,262	12/31/90

5

20981183v1

The d Fire Driver Min	5 (04 2(0	11/04/07
Lead-Free Primer Mix	5,684,268	11/04/97
Lopata, F.G.	08/536,614	09/29/95
Muzzle-Loading Firearm	5,606,817	03/04/97
Sachse, T.N.	08/544,928	10/18/95
Electronic Firearm and Process for Controlling an Electronic Firearm	5,755,0 56	05/26/98
Danner D.R.; Norton, V.B.; Ronkainen, J.W.; Wolterman, D.S.	08/680,490	07/15/96
Conductive Primer Mix	5,646,367	07/08/97
Shanks, R.B.; Lopata, F.G.; Graves, K.N.	08/609,294	03/01/96
Muzzle Loading Rifle	5,718,073	02/17/98
Sachse, T.N.; Soucy, K. W.	08/822,522	03/26/97
Barrel and Receiver Assembly	5,907,919	6/1/99
Keeney, M.D.	08/777,261	12/31/96
Bolt Assembly for Electronic Firearm	5,806,226	09/15/98
Norton, V.B.; Ronkainen, J.W.	08/713,676	09/17/96
Bolt Assembly for Electronic Firearm	5,987,798	11/23/99
Ronkainen, J.W	09/013,590	01/26/98
Round Sensing Mechanism	5,799,433	09/01/98
Danner, D.R.; Wolterman, D.S.		10/24/96
	08/736,188	
Composition and Process for Metal Injection Molding	5,993,507	11/30/99
Baum, L.W.; Wright, M.	08/999,335	12/29/97
Multiple Round Ammunition Carton With Individual Round	D400095	10/27/98
Dispenser and Carrying Handle	29/067,487	03/10/97
Uebele, S.A.		0.4/2.4/00
Firearm Bolt	5,740,516	04/14/98
Jiranek, M.R.; Keeney, M.D.	08/777,264	12/31/96
Magazine for Rimmed Ammunition	5,755,052	05/26/98
Keeney, M.D.	08/777,578	12/31/96
Solid Copper Hollow Point Bullet	5,811,723	09/22/98
Stone, J.W.	08/869,690	06/05/97
Small Caliber Gun Barrel	N/A	N/A
Danner, D.R.; Jiranek, M.R.	09/013,592	01/26/98
Electric Primer	N/A	N/A
Cook, T.D.: Danner, D.R.; Dwyer, J.M., Jr.; Lopata, F.G.; Ronkainen,	08/988,898	12/11/97
D.; Schluckebier, D.K.; Shanks, R.B.; Stone, J.W.; Wildman, S.D.;		
We terman, D.S.		5/11/00
Gun Sight	5,901,452	5/11/99
Out 5.5	08/921,437	08/29/97
Sabot	6,073,560	06/13/00
Stone, J.W.; U.S. Utility Patent	09/037,169	03/09/98
Frangible Powdered Iron Projectiles	5,917,143	6/29/99
	08/908,880	08/08/97
Stone, J.W. Projectiles	N/A	N/A
Frangible Powdered Iron Projectiles	09/226,252	1/07/99
Stone, J. W.	5,872,323	2/16/99
Gas Operated Firearm Piston/Piston Seal Assembly	08/905,147	08/01/97
Norton, V.B.; Watkins, D.L.; U.S. Utility Patent	N/A	N/A
Bolt Assembly Comprising Ejection Port Cover	08/968,695	11/12/97
Rowlands, K. C.	09/225,639	1/05/99
Electrically Insulated Firing Pin		
Ronkaine: J.W.; Jiranek, M.R.	<u> </u>	

Folyurethane Gel Recoil Pad	N/A	N/A
Cook, T.D.; Danner, D.R.; U.S. Utility Patent	09/124,438	0 7/29/98
Shotgun Choke Tube	6,052,935	04/25/00
Howard, B.; U.S. Utility Patent	09/114,000	0 7/10/98
ONE-PIECE SYNTHETIC UNDERCARRIAGE (UPPER AND	N/A	N/A
LOWER CASE)	09/239,274	1/29 /99
T. Cook & B. Howard		
A Lockable Safety for Firearms	N/A	N/A
Findley, David S.	09/353,981	7/15/99
Locking Mechanism for Firearms	09/390,159	9/03 /9 9
Findley, David S.		
High Strength Powder Metal Parts	4,614,544	09/30/86
Lall, C.	06/793,686	10/22/85
Firearm Gas Relief Mechanism	4,872,392	10/10/89
Powers, T.P.; Seppala, E.E.; Young J.C.	07/142,574	01/11/88
Dimensionally Stable Powder Metal Compositions	4,612,048	09/16/86
German, R.M.; Lall, C.; Madan, D.S.	754,741	07/15/85
Multi-Range Shot Shell	4,760,793	08/02/88
Herring, E.I.	07/113,436	10/2 8/87
Shotgun Cartridge Wad or Similar Article	D314,806	02/19/91
Cole, W.T.	06/905,060	09/08/86
Shot Cartridge	4,815,389	03/28/89
Jakonczuk, J. W.	07/080,474	07/31 /87
Knife Blade Spanner Wrench	4,862,544	09/05/89
Wallace, W.D.	07/100,759	09/24/87

Patent Licenses

None.

8

20981183v1

RECORDED: 08/22/2000